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General tips and refers to:

Given that the roof is constantly exposed to the weather, a covering with only one layer of roofing paper will not
be enough over the long-term. An additional covering with bitumen shingles, alternatively with a material of at
least equivalent quality, must follow. We recommend clearing the roof during heavy snowfall!

Foundation according (to the structural calculations, not included in the scope of delivery):
concrete C25/30, strip foundation: w/h = 30/90cm, each 2 Ø 12 top and bottom, bow Ø 6, e < 20cm. Bottom
panel: t=14cm,Q188A, top and bottom throughout. Anchoring of the floor beams on the strip foundation using
bolts M12, e < 60cm (by customer).
The wooden parts of the building kit are delivered with a residual moisture content of about 15%.
Wood "works"! This means that the wooden parts will swell during prolonged damp weather and shrink (dry out)
during prolonged dry periods. This only occurs in height or width, not lengthwise. The block planks are firmly
screwed to the vertical corner post during installation. This will not change its length, but the horizontally attached
planks change their height. If damp weather persists, the block planks can swell slightly after completion. It is
therefore important to leave 1mm clearance between the planks when fitting. Use the enclosed spacer (to avoid
unnecessary strains in the structure).
According to the static calculations a solid connection between the posts (for projecting roof) and ground is
absolutely necessary. Screw-in supports as well as post anchors for casting into concrete are statically permis-
sible. Drive-in sleeves are not approved. Assembly with screw-in supports is described in the set-up instructions.
This is only a recommendation. See manufacturer's instructions regarding mounting hardware for posts and
foundations (bolts). Every construction site and each construction element exhibits different settling characte-
ristics. Please note that we cannot take this into consideration in our planning and therefore cannot assume any
liability for this factor.
If the door does not close correctly, this can be readjusted by rotating the hinges in the door leaf and door
frames.
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Important information

We are pleased that you have chosen a product of SKAN HOLZ.

Please check the construction set for completeness using the position list in good time before starting con-
struction or commissioning your construction team. If individual parts are defective or missing, we will deliver
these as quickly as possible. However, we cannot refund the costs for any resulting construction delays to a
construction company.

Please understand that we cannot assume any guarantee for the following defects:
- incorrect storage before assembly
- incorrect anchoring with the ground or inadequate foundation (foundation according to statics)
- damage due to erection errors, e. g. the house is not level or not right-angled
- damage through a higher level of snow burden than statically envisaged.  Recommendation: lad relief of
  the roof by removing the snow layer
- storm damage (insurance cases) or violent destruction
- damage through any alteration to the design by the client
- natural formation of cracks, branch holes, twisting,  decolouration or similar modification (natural

  process; has no influence on the statics)

Storage information until construction:
- store pallet on a level and dry surface.
- Protect from exposure to sunlight and the influences of weather; wood can warp drastically in a loose

    condition!

Maintenance tips:
  Please observe the attached information sheet “Care instructions/Colour treatment”.
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Conseils et indications généraux:

Étant donné que la toiture est soumise constamment aux intempéries, une seule couche de feutre bitumé ne
peut suffire à long terme. Il faut y ajouter une couverture supplémentaire avec des bardeaux bitumés, ou bien, de
manière alternative, avec du matériel d'une qualité au moins identique. Nous vous recommandons de déblayer le
toit en cas de fortes chutes de neige!

Fondations (conformément à la statique, non compris dans le détail de la livraison) : béton C25/30, Semelle
filante : l/h = 30/90 cm, pour chaque 2 Ø 12 en haut et en bas, armature Ø 6, e < 20 cm. Semelle : d=14 cm,
Q188A, traverse en haut et en bas. Ancrage des poutres de plancher sur la semelle filante à l'aide de boulons
M12, e < 60 cm (par le client).
Les pièces en bois du kit de construction sont livrées avec un taux d'humidité résiduelle d'environ 15 %.
Le bois "travaille" ! Cela signifie que les éléments en bois gonflent par temps humide prolongé et se rétractent
(se dessèchent) par temps sec persistant. Cela ne se produit que dans le sens de la hauteur ou de la largeur, et
jamais en longueur. Les madriers sont fermement vissés au poteau d'angle vertical lors du montage. Cela ne
change pas leur longueur, mais la hauteur des madriers posés à l'horizontale subit des variations. En cas de
persistance d'un temps humide, les madriers peuvent gonfler légèrement après l'achèvement de la construction.
Il est donc important de laisser un espace de 1 mm entre les madriers lors du montage. Utilisez pour cela
l'élément d'entretoise joint (pour éviter ainsi toute tension inutile dans la construction).
Conformément à la statique, une liaison rigide entre les poteaux et le sol est impérativement nécessaire. Des
étançons à visser ainsi qu'ancres à poteaux à bétonner sont autorisés en termes de statique, mais les manchons
à enfoncer ne sont pas possibles. Les instructions de montage représentent à titre d'exemple le montage avec
des étançons à visser. Mais il ne s'agit là que d'une suggestion. En ce qui concerne le matériel de fixation
pour les poteaux et les fondations (vissages), veuillez se référer aux indications du constructeur. Tout terrain à
bâtir et tout élément de construction affichent un comportement différent en termes d'affaissement. Veuillez tenir
compte du fait que nous ne pouvons pas prendre cela en considération dans nos planifications, raison pour
laquelle nous ne pouvons pas assumer une garantie en ce qui concerne ce processus.
Si la porte ne se ferme pas correctement, il est possible de l'ajuster en tournant les charnières au niveau du
battant et de l'encadrement de la porte.
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Informations importantes

Nous nous réjouissons que vous ayez choisi un produit SKAN HOLZ.

Avant de procéder au montage ou d'en charger l'équipe de monteurs, veuillez vérifier que le kit est complet en
pointant la liste d'articles. Si une pièce est défectueuse ou manque, nous vous la livrerons au plus vite. Nous ne
pouvons pas prendre en charge les frais occasionnés par le retard pour le constructeur.

Veuillez faire preuve de compréhension pour le fait que nous ne pouvons accorder aucune garantie pour les
vices suivants :

- stockage dans de mauvaises conditions avant le montage
- ancrage incorrect dans le support ou fondation insuffisante (fondation conformément au calcul statique)
- dommages dus à des erreurs de montage, par ex. la maison n'est pas horizontale ou n'est pas perpendi-
  culaire
- dommages dus à des charges de neiges plus élevées que celles prévues dans le calcul statique.

  Recommandation : décharge du toit en enlevant la couche de neige
- dégâts de tempêtes (sinistres) ou destruction violente
- dommages sur des constructions modifiées par le client
- formation naturelle de fissures, trous provenant de nœuds, torsions, modifications de la couleur ou modifica-
  tions semblables (naturel, n'a pas d'influence sur la statique)

Consignes de stockage jusqu'au montage:
- stocker la palette sur une surface plane dans un endroit sec.
- la protéger de l'ensoleillement et des intempéries, le bois en vrac peut se déformer fortement!

Instructions d'entretien :
  Consultez pour cela la fiche d'information fournie : "Consignes d'entretien / traitement de couleur".
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Katon altistuessa jatkuvasti sään vaikutukselle ei ainoastaan yksi kerros katetta ole riittävä pysyvään käyttöön.
Tarvitaan lisäkerros bitumihuopaa tai muu vähintään vastaava lisäkate. Suosittelemme katon puhdistamista
rankkasateessa.

Perustaehdotus (yl. statiikka, ei mukana toimituksessa): Betoni C25/30, Palkkiperusta: b/h = 30/90 cm, kukin
2 Ø 12 ylhäällä ja alhaalla, keula Ø 6, e < 20 cm. Pohja-alusta:  d=14 cm,Q188A,  johdonmukaisesti ylhäällä ja
alhaalla. Ankkurointi lattiaanpalkki palkkiperustaan pulteilla M12 (ainakin 12cm), e < 60 cm (paikan päällä).
Rakennussarjan puuosat toimitetaan noin 15 %:n jäännöskosteudella.
Puu ”elää”. Se tarkoittaa, että puiset osat turpoavat jatkuvalla kostealla säällä ja ne kutistuvat (kuivuvat) kokoon
jatkuvalla kuivalla säällä. Tämä tapahtuu vain korkeus- tai leveyssuunnassa, ei pitkittäissuunnassa.
Hirsilankut ruuvataan asennuksessa tiukasti pystysuoraan kulmatukeen. Se ei muutu pituudessaan, mutta
vaakasuoraan kiinnitetyt lankut muuttuvat korkeudessaan. Jatkuvalla kostealla säällä hirsilankut voivat vielä
turvota hieman valmistumisen jälkeen. Siksi on tärkeää jättää asennuksessa 1 mm:n väli lankkujen väliin. Käytä
tätä varten mukana toimitettua välikappaletta (siten vältät tarpeetonta jännitystä rakenteessa).
Tasapainon vuoksi pylväät on ehdottomasti kiinnitettävä huolellisesti maaperään.
Ruuvituet ja betoniin upotettavat kiinnitysankkurit ovat tasapainon vuoksi sallittuja, mutta maahan lyötäviä tukia ei
saa käyttää. Rakennusohjeessa on kuvattu esimerkinomaisesti ruuvitukien avulla tapahtuva asennus.
Tämä on vain ehdotus. Katso valmistajan ohjeet pylväiden ja perustuksen kiinnitysmateriaaleista (ruuviliitokset).
Säädä pylväiden pituus sopivaksi! Jokainen rakennuspaikka ja jokainen rakennusosa painuu eri tavalla.
Jos ovi ei mene kunnolla kiinni, voi tilanteen korjata pyörittämällä saranoita ovesta ja karmista.
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Tärkeitä tietoja

Olemme iloisia siitä, että valitsit SKAN HOLZ -tuotteen.

Tarkista osaluetteloita käyttäen hyvissä ajoin ennen asennuksen aloittamista tai asennushenkilöstön
kutsumista, että rakennussarjan kaikki osat ovat käytettävissä. Jos jossakin osassa on vikaa tai jokin osa puuttuu,
toimitamme uuden mahdollisimman pian. Emme valitettavasti voi korvata kustannuksia, jotka aiheutuvat
rakennusliikkeelle pystytystyön viivästymisestä.

Ymmärräthän, että emme voi ottaa vastuuta seuraavista asioista:
- virheellinen varastointi ennen asennusta
- epäasianmukainen ankkurointi alustaan tai riittämätön perustus (perustus statiikan mukaan)
- pystytysvirheistä aiheutuvat vahingot, esim. rakennus ei ole vaakasuorassa tai rakennuksen kulmat eivät ole
suoria

- vahingot, jotka aiheutuvat suuremmista lumikuormista kuin staattisissa laskelmissa on otettu huomioon;
      suositus: katon kuormituksen pienentäminen lumikerros poistamalla

- myrskyvahingot (vakuutustapaukset) tai väkivaltainen rikkominen
- työmaalla muutettujen rakennelmien vahingot
- luonnolliset halkeamat, oksanreiät, vinoumat, väri- tai vastaavat muutokset (luonnollinen ilmiö; ei vaikutusta

   statiikkaan).

Pystytystä edeltävä varastointi:
- Säilytä materiaali tasaisena ja kuivana. Vinkki: Poista kelmu ja muovinauhat vasta juuri ennen asennusta!
- Suojaa auringon ja sään vaikutuksilta; puu voi vääntyä voimakkaasti irrallaan ollessaan!

Hoito-ohjeet:
      Katso suojakäsittelyä koskevat ohjeet liitteenä olevasta esitteestä ˮHoito-ohjeet / värillinen käsittelyˮ.
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Eftersom taket ständigt är utsatt för väder och vind räcker det inte med ett skikt med takpapp. Det krävs ett
ytterligare skikt med bitumentakspån, alternativt ett minst likvärdigt material. Vi rekommenderar att du rensar
taket i kraftigt snöfall!

Fundamentsförslag (enligt statik, ingår inte i leveransen): Betong C25/30, fundament med långsträckta plat-
tor: b/h = 30/90cm, vardera 2 Ø 12 upptills och nedtills, bygel Ø 6, e < 20 cm. Fundamentsplatta  d = 14 cm,
Q188A, upptills och nedtills genomgående. Förankring av golvbjälkarna på fundamentet med långsträckta plattor
med bultar M12, e < 60 cm (kundsidigt).
Byggsatsens trädelar levereras med en restfuktighet på 15%.
Trä ”andas”! Det innebär att trädelarna sväller vid ihållande fuktigt väder. Vid ihållande torka så krymper dom.
Det sker bara i höjdled resp. bredden och inte i längsgående riktning. Blockplankorna skruvas åt fast i den lodrä-
ta hörnposten vid monteringen. Dessa ändrar inte sin längd. De vågrät ditsatta plankorna förändrar dock sin höjd.
Vid ihållande fuktig väderlek kan blockplankorna eftersvälla något efter färdigställandet. Därför är det viktigt, att
lämna 1 mm avstånd mellan plankorna vid monteringen. För detta använder du den bifogade distansdelen (på så
sätt undviker du onödiga spänningar i konstruktionen).
Påskruvsstöttor och pelarförankringar som skall gjutas in i betong är statiskt tillåtna, inslagshylsor är inte möjliga.
I uppbyggnadsanvisningen har monteringen med påskruvningsstöttor beskrivits som ett exempel. Detta är bara
ett förslag (ingår inte i leveransen). Infästningsmaterial för pelare och fundament (förskruvningar), se uppgifter
från tillverkaren av pelaran. Varje byggrund och varje komponent har olika sättningsbeteende. Observera att vi
inte kan ta någon hänsyn till detta i våra planeringar och att vi därför inte lämnar någon garanti för denna
process.
Om dörren inte kan stängas korrekt, justera dörren genom att skruva på gångjärnen i dörrbladet och dörrkar-
marna.
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Viktig information

Det gläder oss att du valt en produkt från SKAN HOLZ.

Kontrollera att byggsatsen är komplett enligt artikelförteckningen en god tid innan monteringen påbörjas resp.
innan du ger ett team i uppgift att montera stugan. Om en enskild del påvisar brister eller saknas levererar vi denna
på nytt så snart vi kan. Vi kan inte ge någon ersättning för de byggkostnader som uppstår genom förseningar av
bygget.

Vi ber om din förståelse för att vi inte kan ta ansvar för följande brister:
- felaktig lagring innan montering
- olämplig förankring på underlaget eller bristfälligt fundament (fundament enl. statiska beräkningar)
- Skador på grund av monteringsfel, t. ex. att stugan inte står vågrätt eller dess hörn inte är vinkelräta
- Skador på grund av högre snölast än den som avsetts statiskt sett. Vi rekommenderar att du

avlastar taket genom att avlägsna snötäcket
- Stormskador (fall för försäkring) eller förstöring med våld
- Skador på konstruktioner som ändrats på plats
- naturlig sprickbildning, kvisthål, förvridningar, variationer i färg el. dyl. (en naturlig process som inte påverkar

         statiska förhållanden)

Anvisningar för lagring före montering:
- Förvara materialet torrt på ett jämnt underlag.
- Skydda mot solsken, väder och vind; trä kan genomgå starka förändringar när det ligger löst!

Skötselanvisningar
Observera det informationsblad "Skötselanvisningar / Färgbehandling" som medföljer.
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Allgemeine Tips und Hinweise:
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Da das Dach der ständigen Witterung ausgesetzt ist, reicht die Eindeckung mit nur einer Lage Dachpappe nicht
dauerhaft aus. Es muss eine zusätzliche Eindeckung mit Bitumenschindeln, alternativ mit mindestens gleichwer-
tigem Material, erfolgen. Wir empfehlen das Dach bei starkem Schneefall zu räumen!

Fundamentvorschlag (gem. Statik, nicht im Lieferumfang): Beton C25/30, Streifenfundament: b/h = 30/90cm,
je 2 Ø 12 oben und unten, Bügel Ø 6, e < 20cm. Sohlplatte:  d=14cm,Q188A, oben und unten durchweg.
Verankerung der Fußbodenbalken auf dem Streifenfundament mittels Bolzen M12, e < 60cm (bauseits).
Die Holzteile des Bausatzes werden mit einer Restfeuchte von ca. 15% ausgeliefert.
Holz „arbeitet“! Das heißt, bei anhaltend feuchter Witterung quellen die Holzteile auf, bei anhaltender Trockenheit
schwinden (trocknen) sie zusammen. Dieses passiert nur in der Höhe bzw. Breite, nicht in Längsrichtung. Die
Blockbohlen werden bei der Montage am senkrechten Eckpfosten fest angeschraubt. Dieser verändert nicht sei-
ne Länge, die waagerecht angebrachten Bohlen verändern aber ihre Höhe. Bei anhaltender feuchter Witterung
können die Blockbohlen nach Fertigstellung leicht nachquellen. Daher ist es wichtig, dass bei der Montage 1mm
Abstand zwischen den Bohlen belassen wird. Nutzen Sie dazu das beiliegende Distanzstück (somit vermeiden
Sie unnötige Spannungen in der Konstruktion).
Gemäß Statik ist eine feste Verbindung von den Pfosten (für Vordach) zum Boden unbedingt notwendig. Auf-
schraubstützen sowie Pfostenanker zum Einbetonieren sind statisch zulässig, Einschlaghülsen sind nicht mög-
lich. In der Aufbauanleitung wurde beispielhaft die Montage mit Aufschraubstützen beschrieben. Dieses ist nur
ein Vorschlag. Befestigungsmaterial für Pfosten und Fundament (Verschraubungen) siehe Angabe Hersteller
Pfostenanker. Jeder Baugrund und jedes Bauteil hat ein unterschiedliches Setzungsverhalten. Bitte beachten
Sie, daß wir dieses in unseren Planungen nicht berücksichtigen können und wir daher für diesen Vorgang keine
Gewährleistung übernehmen können.
Sollte die Tür sich nicht richtig schließen lassen, kann dieses durch Drehen der Scharniere im Türflügel und
Türrahmen nachjustiert werden.
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Wichtige Informationen

Wir freuen uns, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von SKAN HOLZ entschieden haben.

Bitte kontrollieren Sie rechtzeitig vor Montagebeginn bzw. vor Beauftragung  des Montageteams die Voll-
ständigkeit  des Bausatzes anhand der Positionslisten. Falls ein Einzelteil Mängel aufweist oder fehlt, liefern wir
dieses schnellstmöglich nach. Die Kosten für daraus entstehende Aufbauverzögerungen einer Aufbaufirma können wir
nicht erstatten.
Ihr Produkt erhält von uns eine Garantiezeit von fünf Jahren gemäß unserem Garantieversprechen (s. Anlage
oder www.skanholz.com).

Bitte haben Sie Verständnis, dass wir für folgende Mängel keine Gewährleistung übernehmen können:
- falsche Lagerung vor der Montage
- unsachgemäße Verankerung mit dem Untergrund oder unzureichendes Fundament (Fundament gem. Statik)
- Schäden durch Aufbaufehler, z.B. das Haus steht nicht in Waage oder ist nicht rechtwinklig
- Schäden durch höhere Schneelasten als statisch vorgesehen. Empfehlung: Entlastung des Daches durch 
  Entfernen der Schneeschicht
- Sturmschäden (Versicherungsfälle) oder gewaltsame Zerstörung
- Schäden bei bauseits veränderten Konstruktionen
- natürl. Rissbildung, Astlöcher, Verdrehungen,  Farb- oder ähnliche Veränderungen (natürlicher Vorgang; hat
  keinen Einfluß auf die Statik)

Lagerhinweise bis zum Aufbau:
- Material eben und trocken lagern.
- Vor Sonneneinwirkung und Witterungseinflüssen schützen; Holz kann sich im losen Zustand stark verziehen!

Pflegehinweise:
  Beachten Sie hierfür das anliegende Informationsblatt 'Pfegehinweise / Farbliche Behandlung'.
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680 x B510

100 x B105-030   30mm

1440 x B105-040   40mm

40 x B105-050   50mm

50 x B105-060   60mm

620  x B105-080   80mm

2   x B105-100   100mm

20   x B105-120 120mm

4   x B105-150 150mm

16   x B105-200 200mm

4 x B101-1

2 x B100-L

Zusätzlich / Additional / En plus / Lisäksi / Dessutom:

7 x B501
579cm

Übersicht / General idea / Vue d'ensemble / Osat / Översikt:

2,0 x 2,0cm
(H20/20-04)

1,9 x 12,0cm
(H19/120-02)

1,6 x 10,1cm
(H16/101-00)

1,9 x 11,9cm
(H19/119-01)

5,8 x 5,8cm
(H58/58-00)

5,8 x 5,8cm
(H58/58-03)

4,5 x 14,5cm
(45-xx-xxx)

1,6 x 10,1cm
(H16/101-04)

5,8 x 17,0cm
(H58/170-00)

1 x H20/62-00
       78,4cm

1 x 45-DT-09 1 x 45-ETR-03
H6/170-05

4 x

1   x B103-06

1   x B103-07

12 x B105-030                  30mm

6 x B103-01

6   x B103-02                        100mm

6   x B103-03                          55mm
12 x B103-04
12 x B103-05
24 x B105-070                        70mm
30 x B105-045                        45mm

6 x H12/40-00
       130cm
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247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)

24 x B100

2 x
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247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)500 x 525cm

4 x H58/170-04
218,2cm

2 x H58/170-04
50cm

2 x H58/170-00
491,2cm

1 x H16/101-00
       282,5cm

3 x H16/101-04
       216cm

1 x H58/58-03
       32,6cm

1 x H58/58-03
       42,8cm

2 x H58/58-03
       512,9cm

1 x H58/58-03
      185,8cm

1 x H58/58-03
       287,9cm

2 x H19/120-05
      20cm

1 x H58/58-03
       499,5cm

7 x H16/58-00
         60cm

2x H58/170-02
       60cm

1 x H120/120-04
       220cm

15 x H20/20-04
         200cm

2 x H16/101-04
       216cm

4 x H19/120-02
       292,5cm

4 x H16/58-00
       292,5cm

2 x 45-31-009
       579cm

1 x H58/58-00
279,8cm

1 x H58/58-03
       225cm

4 x H58/58-00
       221,8cm

2 x H30/110-00
       199cm

2 x 45-31-007
       579cm

1 x 45-31-008
       579cm

4 x H16/58-00
       289,5cm

106 x H19/119-01
            88,5cm

106 x H19/119-01
           196cm

2 x H16/101-00
       270cm

1 x H16/101-00
       274cm

8 x H16/101-00
       214cm

2 x H16/101-00
       255cm

+

4 x H58/58-00
       206cm

2 x H58/58-00
       260,8cm

1x H58/58-00
       288,3cm
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247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)

500 x 525cm

2   x 45-04-0086
1   x 45-04-0087
2   x 45-04-0088
1   x 45-04-0089
2   x 45-04-0088
1   x 45-04-0090
1   x 45-06-0042
1   x 45-06-0043

29 x 45-06-0044

1 x 45-06-0041

1 x 45-06-0040

2   x 45-04-0086
1   x 45-04-0087
2   x 45-04-0088
1   x 45-04-0089
2   x 45-04-0088
1   x 45-04-0090

16 x 45-06-0042

1 x 45-06-0041

1 x 45-06-0040

1   x 45-04-0091
1   x 45-06-0045
1   x 45-04-0088
1   x 45-04-0092
1   x 45-04-0088
1   x 45-06-0047

28 x 45-06-0048

1 x 45-06-0046
1 x 45-04-0093

1 x 45-09-0093

1   x 45-09-0095

20 x 45-06-0049

1   x 45-09-0096
1   x 45-06-0029

1   x 45-09-0096

14 x 45-06-0050

15 x 45-06-0029
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H58/58-03
(512,9cm)

1.1

B105-080
               80mm

2

H58/58-03
(499,5cm)

H58/58-03
(287,9cm)

H58/58-03
(33,6cm)

H58/58-03
(41,9cm)

2.1

2.3

500 x 525cm

B105-100
               100mm

1.1

- Spritzschutz (z. B. umlaufender Kiesstreifen, 30cm)
- Splash protection (eg: 30-cm wide gravel strip all round)
- Protection contre les éclaboussures (par ex. bande de
  gravier périphérique de 30cm)
- Roiskesuoja (esim. ympäri kulkeva sorakaistale, 30 cm)
- Stänkskydd (en sträng av grus hela vägen runt, 30cm)

1

H58/58-03
(185,8cm)

H58/58-03
(225cm)

1.2
1

a
a = a

#

+1.2

#

#

#

#

#

+

247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)

2.2

2.3

4,15cm 4,15cm

B105-080
              80mm

8 x B105-040
              40mm

2.1

8 x B105-040
              40mm

B105-080
              80mm

B105-080
              80mm

a

a

a

2.2

H58/58-00
206cm

H58/58-00
206cm

H58/58-00
221,8cm

H58/58-00
221,8cm

H58/58-00
221,8cm

H58/58-00
221,8cm

H58/58-00
260,8cm

H58/58-00
288,3cm

H58/58-00
260,8cm



3.2

3.2
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3.3

3.3

B105-080
               80mm

B105-080
               80mm

~ 6cm

~ 7cm

1mm

B105-080
               80mm

~20°

H58/58-00

B105-080
               80mm

~7cm

~6cm

B105-080
               80mm

1mm

1mm

1mm

3.4

3.4

H12/40-00+
10 x B105-040
              40mm

H12/40-00+
5 x B105-040
              40mm

H58/58-00 (212,5cm)+
64 x B105-080
              80mm

3

2

6

500 x 525cm

- Montagebeispiel!
- For example!
- Example de montage
- Asennusesimerkki
- Monteringsexempel

H120/120-04

ggf.

H12/40-00+
5 x B105-040
              40mm

H12/40-00+
10 x B105-040
              40mm

+

H58/58-00 (206cm)+
30 x B105-080
              80mm

#

#

+ +

3.1

~ 6cm

~ 7cm

1mm
1mm

B105-080
               80mm

~20°

H58/58-00

B105-080
               80mm

~7cm

~6cm

3.1

B105-080
               80mm~

*

* ~

~

~

~

247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)

+

#

#

#

H58/58-00 (212,5cm)+
32 x B105-080
              80mm

H58/58-00 (260,8cm)+
38 x B105-080
              80mm

H58/58-00
(260,8cm)+
38 x B105-080
              80mm

H58/58-00 (288,3cm)+
42 x B105-080
              80mm

H58/58-00 (279,8cm)+
42 x B105-080
              80mm

3
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4

B105-060
              60mm

H20/62-00

B105-060
              60mm

4.1

B105-060
              60mm

1cm

4.3

- Türblatt nach Rahmeneinschub einhängen
- Hang the doorleaf on the hinges after pushing the frame into position
- Accrocher le vantail après la pose du dormant
- Asenna ovenpuolisko karmin asennuksen jälkeen
- Häng dörrbladet på gångjärnen efter att karmen har skjutits på plats

- innen
- inside
- à'lintérieur
- sisällä
- inuti

B100-L+
4 x B105-030
              30mm

4.3

H20/62-00+
3 x B105-040
              40mm

4.1

4.2

4.2

500 x 525cm
247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)
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2x 2x1x 1x 1x 3x

1x

1x

*

B
*

A

B

10x

#
1x

1.
2.

A
4 x

4 x

1.

2.

#

4

+ 4 x B105-040
              40mm

*

*

1 x

1 x

500 x 525cm
247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)
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9

1.

2.

6 x B105-080
              80mm

2 x B105-150
              150mm

3cm

5,8cm

6 x B105-080
              80mm

6 x B105-080
              80mm

5 x B105-060
              60mm

5 x B105-060
              60mm

5 x B105-060
              60mm

3.

5mm

4.

* * + 6 x B105-030
                  30mm

55mm 100mm

#

+ 6 x B105-030
                  30mm

#

X
X

5 x B105-045
              45mm

4 x B105-070
              70mm

- innen
- inside
- à'lintérieur
- sisällä
- inuti

- innen
- inside
- à'lintérieur
- sisällä
- inuti

- innen
- inside
- à'lintérieur
- sisällä
- inuti

H16/58-00 (198cm)+
4 x B105-040
              40mm

- am rechtem Türflügel
- on right door wing
- sur le vantail de porte droite
- ovella, oikea
- på höger dörrblad

500 x 525cm
247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)
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7 10

B105-200
               200mm

+ 8 x B105-040
                  40mm

14 x B105-040
               40mm

B105-200
               200mm

500 x 525cm
247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)
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8 11

500 x 525cm

B105-050
               50mm

8.4

8.4
H30/110-00+
32 x B105-050
              50mm

247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)

· Oberkante
· Top edge
· Bord supérieur
· Yläreuna
· Överkant

o

4 x B105-080
               80mm

4 x B105-080
               80mm

2 x B105-080
               80mm

8.1

o

22
3,

6c
m 8.3

H16/58-00 (60cm)+
4 x B105-040
              40mm

8.1

22
3,

6c
m

*

* *1 x H16/58-00 (60cm)

o*

4 x B105-120
               120mm

#

4 x B105-040
               40mm

8.2

8.2

#

#

2 x B105-120
               120mm

8.3 *
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9

9.1

9 x B105-080
               80mm

12

500 x 525cm

9.1

247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)

9 x B105-080
               80mm

B105-200
              200mm

9.39.2

9.2

9.3

*

o

2.

B105-080
              80mm

1.

B105-080
              80mm

o

*

*

*
*

B105-200
              200mm
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13

10.1

6 x B105-080
               80mm

10.1

7 x B105-080
               80mm

500 x 525cm
247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)

10

innen / inside / à'lintérieur / sisällä / inuti
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14

2 x B105-040
               40mm

11.1

2 x B105-040
               40mm

H19/119-01

~ 1-2mm 2 x B105-040
               40mm

H19/119-01

11

H19/119-01 (88,5cm)+
4 x B105-040
              40mm

  1.

11.1

  2.
  3.

  4.
  5.

  6.
  7.

  8.

H19/119-01 (196cm)+
4 x B105-040
              40mm

H19/119-01 (196cm)+
4 x B105-040
              40mm

H19/119-01 (88,5cm)+
4 x B105-040
              40mm

2 x B105-040
               40mm

500 x 525cm
247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)
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B501 + B510
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12.4

15

12.3

12.2
B501

1c
m

12.4

H16/58-00

H20/20-04+
3 x B105-030
              30mm

H20/20-04+
3 x B105-030
              30mm

- An allen Giebeln von innen und außen!
- In all gables from inside and outside!
- Dans chacun des pignons, de l`intérieur et de l`extérieur.
- Kaikissa päädyissä sisältä ja ulkoa!
- På alla gavlar inifrån och utifrån!

H19/120-02 (292,5cm)+
6 x B105-060
              60mm

12.2

12.5

1.

12

H19/120-02

H16/58-00

H19/120-05+
2 x B105-040
              40mmH19/120-02

H16/58-00
B501

1cm

12.1
H16/101-00 (214cm)+
5 x B105-040
              40mmggf.

12.5

12.1

ggf.

H16/101-04 (216cm)+
5 x B105-040
              40mm

H16/58-00
(289,5cm)+
5 x B105-040
              40mm

H16/58-00 (289,5cm)+
5 x B105-040
              40mm

12.3

500 x 525cm

H20/20-02 (200cm)+
3 x B105-030
              30mm

H16/58-00
(270cm)+
7 x B105-040
              40mm

H16/58-00 (292,5cm)+
6 x B105-040
              40mm

247141      (unbehandelt)
247141-13 (schiefergrau)
247141-15 (schwedenrot)

* * H16/101-04 (255cm)+
6 x B105-040
              40mm

H16/101-04 (282,5cm)+
6 x B105-040
              40mm

+

H16/101-04 (216cm)+
5 x B105-040
              40mm

H16/101-04 (274cm)+
5 x B105-040
              40mm





Pflegehinweise / Farbliche Behandlung     
 

 
 

 
© SKAN HOLZ Europe GmbH – Im Alten Dorfe 10 – D-21227 Bendestorf – www.skanholz.com – Technische Änderungen vorbehalten. Stand 01/17 

Pflegehinweise bei Artikeln aus: 
 

- KVH, Nadelholz und Leimholz, unbehandelt 
Die Holzteile des Bausatzes sind unbehandelt, daher ist ein regelmäßiger Schutzanstrich unbedingt erforderlich. 
Empfehlung:  
Es empfiehlt sich ein allseitiger Erstanstrich mit einem Holzschutzgrund (Schutz vor Pilz- und Insektenbefall) sowie 
anschließend je eine Zwischen- und Schlussbeschichtung mit einer hochwertigen Holzschutzlasur (Färbung, UV-Schutz, 
Schutz vor Verwitterung).   
Für Blockbohlenhäuser gilt:  
Der Erst- und Zwischenanstrich muss vor der Montage erfolgen. Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Blockbohlen vor dem Aufbau 
getrocknet sind. Nach Fertigstellung erfolgt die Schlussbeschichtung.                              
Ein regelmäßiger Pflegeanstrich ist erforderlich! Achten Sie in jedem Fall auf einen guten UV-Schutz der Produkte 
sowie die Verarbeitungsrichtlinien des Lasurherstellers. 

- Douglasie, unbehandelt 
Werden Bausätze aus Douglasie ohne zusätzliche chemische Imprägnierung aufgebaut, muss bis auf das regelmäßige 
Reinigen der sich bildenden Patina mit Wasser keine weitere Pflege unternommen werden. 
Empfehlung: 
Soll das Holz farblich fixiert werden, empfiehlt sich ein allseitiger Erstanstrich mit einem Holzschutzgrund (Schutz vor Pilz- 
und Insektenbefall) sowie anschließend je eine Zwischen- und Schlussbeschichtung mit einer hochwertigen Holzschutzlasur 
(Färbung, UV-Schutz, Schutz vor Verwitterung).                                 
Ein regelmäßiger Pflegeanstrich ist erforderlich! Achten Sie in jedem Fall auf einen guten UV-Schutz der Produkte sowie die 
Verarbeitungsrichtlinien des Lasurherstellers. 

- Nadelholz, imprägniert 
Das Holz hat bereits eine erste Behandlung mit einer Tauchimprägnierung auf Wasserbasis erhalten. 
Diese schützt das Holz vor Pilz- sowie Insektenbefall. 
Empfehlung: 
Die Oberfläche sollte frühestens nach 2-3 Sonnenmonaten weiterbehandelt werden und sollte sich trocken anfühlen. Vor 
dem Anstrich reinigen Sie die Oberfläche. Nun empfiehlt sich ein Anstrich mit je einer Zwischen- und Schlussbeschichtung 
mit einer hochwertigen Holzschutzlasur. Ein regelmäßiger Pflegeanstrich ist erforderlich!  
Achten Sie in jedem Fall auf einen guten UV-Schutz der Produkte sowie die Verarbeitungsrichtlinien des Lasurherstellers. 

 
 
Spezielle Pflegehinweise zu farblich behandelten Artikeln (von SKAN HOLZ) 
 
Die farblich behandelten Teile unserer Bausätze sind mit hochwertiger Lasur behandelt.  
Diese weist im Einbringbereich folgende Eigenschaften auf: 

- Schutz vor Bläuebefall 
- Schutz vor Schäden durch UV-Bestrahlung 
- blättert nicht ab 
- vermindert das Quell- Schwundverhalten 
- Durchscheinen der Holzstruktur 
- Dünnschichtig 

Informationen zum Aufbau: 
- Jedem farblich behandelten Bausatz liegt ein Reparaturgebinde Lasur bei. Dieses bitte vor der Verarbeitung gründlich 

aufrühren.  
- Unbehandelte Schnittkanten müssen vor der Montage des Bauteils 2x mit dieser Lasur behandelt werden. 
- Alle durch die Montage an farblich behandelten Teilen entstehenden Schraubstellen oder sonstige Beschädigungen der 

Holzoberfläche müssen während des Aufbaus ebenfalls mindestens 2x mit Lasur behandelt werden. 
- Bauseitig kann durch einen Zwischenschliff mit feinkörnigem Schleifpapier und einem weiteren Anstrich die Oberfläche 

weiter veredelt werden. 
Speziell für farblich behandelte Häuser gilt außerdem: 

- Im Bausatz sind die Wandbohlen sowie die Tür und Fenster aussen, einseitig farbbehandelt 
- Alle unbehandelten, im Außenbereich angebrachten Teile des Bausatzes (z.B. aussen überstehende Dachunterseiten bzw. 

Dachpfetten sowie die Innenseite der Tür / Fenster) sind ungeschützt und müssen bauseits mit Grundierung und 
anschließend mindestens einmal mit Lasur behandelt werden. Beachten Sie hierzu ebenfalls die Angaben des 
Lasurherstellers. 

Wartung: 
- In regelmäßigen Abständen (min. 1x jährlich) muss die Holzoberfläche auf Beschädigungen untersucht werden. 

Eventuell auftretende Beschädigungen oder auftretende Trocknungsrisse müssen sofort ausgebessert werden. 
- Zur langfristigen Pflege und zum Schutz der Oberfläche müssen Renovierungsanstriche vorgenommen werden. Die 

Häufigkeit ist vom Standort und der Beanspruchung der Oberfläche abhängig und muss vor Eintritt sichtbarer Schäden 
erfolgen. 

 
Beachten Sie bitte, dass die abgedruckten Farbmuster nicht verbindlich sind. 
Farbliche Abweichungen sind möglich. 
Ablagespuren bei farblich allseitig behandelten Bauteilen sind technisch bedingt. 

Komplettes Farbsystem auch von SKAN HOLZ erhältlich ! 



Instructions for maintenance/colour treatment
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Care instructions for articles made of: 

- Solid structural timber, softwood and laminated wood, untreated 
The wooden parts of the kit are untreated, so a regular protective coating is absolutely essential. 
Recommendation:  
An initial coat on all sides with a wood primer (protection against fungi and insects), and then one coat each of intermediate 
and top coat with a high-quality wood-preserving varnish (colour tones, UV protection, protection against weathering).   
The following applies to wood panel cabins:  
The initial and intermediate coats must be applied prior to assembly. Please ensure that the wood panels have dried prior to 
construction. The top coat is applied after construction.  
Regular varnishing is necessary to maintain the wood. Make sure the products are given good UV protection and 
that the working guidelines of the varnish manufacturer are observed. 

- Douglas fir, untreated 
If kits are constructed from Douglas fir without additional chemical impregnation, the material requires no further care apart 
from regular cleaning with water of the patina that forms. 
Recommendation: 
If the wood stain is to be fixed, we recommend an initial coat on all sides with a wood primer (protection against fungi and 
insects), and then one coat each of intermediate and top coat with a high-quality wood preserving varnish (colour tones, UV 
protection, protection against weathering).        
Regular varnishing is necessary to maintain the wood. Make sure the products are given good UV protection and that the 
working guidelines of the varnish manufacturer are observed. 

- Softwood, impregnated 
The wood has already received an initial immersion treatment with a water-based impregnation. 
This protects the wood against fungal and insect infestation. 
Recommendation: 
The surface should be treated again after 2–3 sunny months at the earliest and should feel dry. Clean the surface before 
treating. We then recommend one coat each of intermediate and top coat with a high-quality wood preserving varnish. 
Regular varnishing is necessary to maintain the wood.  
Make sure the products are given good UV protection and that the working guidelines of the varnish manufacturer are 
observed. 

Special care instructions for colour-treated products (SKAN HOLZ) 

The colour-treated parts of our kits are treated with high-quality varnish.  
In the area where it is applied this has the following properties: 

- protection against blue stain fungi 
- protection against damage caused by UV radiation 
- no flaking 
- reduces swelling and shrinking 
- lets the wood grain shine through 
- thin layer 

Information on construction: 
- Each colour-treated kit comes with a container of varnish for repairs. Please stir thoroughly before use.  
- Untreated cut edges must be treated twice with this varnish prior to assembling the building element. 
- All screw holes or other damage to the wood surface of colour-treated parts caused by assembly must also be treated at 

least twice with varnish during construction. 
- On site, the surface can be further refined by sanding it again with fine-grained sandpaper and giving it another coat of paint. 

The following also applies in particular to colour-treated houses: 
- In the kit, the wall panels, as well as the door and windows on the exterior, have been colour-treated on one side 
- All parts of the kit that are untreated and mounted on the outside (e.g. exterior overhanging soffits or purlins, as well as the 

inside of the door and windows) are unprotected and need to be subsequently treated on site with primer and at least once 
with varnish. Once again, follow the instructions of the varnish manufacturer. 

Maintenance: 
- The wood surface has to be examined at regular intervals for damage (at least once a year). 

Any damage or drying cracks that have appeared must be repaired immediately. 
- Painting/varnishing needs to be undertaken as a long-term care measure to protect the surface. The required frequency 

depends on the location and the conditions the surface is exposed to and must commence before damage becomes visible. 

Please note that the printed colour samples are not binding. 
Variations in colour are possible. 
Storage marks on building components that are colour-treated on all sides are due to technical reasons. 

Complete Colour System also available from SKAN HOLZ 



Consignes d'entretien / traitement de couleur         
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Consignes d'entretien pour les articles en : 
 

- Bois de construction, bois de conifère et bois lamellé, non traité 
Les pièces en bois du kit de construction n’étant pas traitées, l'application d'une couche de protection régulière est donc 
essentielle. 
Recommandation :  
Il est recommandé d'appliquer une couche primaire de protection du bois (protection contre les attaques de champignons et 
les insectes) sur tous les côtés, puis une couche intermédiaire et de finition de lasure de protection de bonne qualité 
(couleur, protection UV, protection contre les intempéries).   
Pour les chalets de jardin :  
la couche primaire et la couche intermédiaire doivent avoir lieu avant le montage. Veillez à ce que les poutres soient bien 
sèches avant le montage. La couche de finition doit être appliquée une fois la construction terminée.                              
Une couche d'entretien régulière est essentielle ! Dans tous les cas, veillez à assurer une bonne protection UV des produits, 
et respectez les directives d'application du fabricant de lasure. 

- Pin Douglas, non traité 
Pour les kits de construction en pin Douglas sans traitement d'imprégnation chimique supplémentaire, aucune opération 
d'entretien n'est nécessaire, à part le nettoyage régulier de la patine à l'eau, . 
Recommandation : 
Pour la fixation de couleur sur le bois, il est recommandé d'appliquer une couche primaire de protection du bois (protection 
contre les attaques de champignons et les insectes) sur tous les côtés, puis une couche intermédiaire et de finition de lasure 
de protection de bonne qualité (couleur, protection UV, protection contre les intempéries).                                 
Une couche d'entretien régulière est essentielle ! Dans tous les cas, veillez à assurer une bonne protection UV des produits, 
et respectez les directives d'application du fabricant de lasure. 

- Bois de conifère, traité par imprégnation 
Le bois a déjà reçu un premier traitement d'imprégnation par trempage à base d'eau. 
Celui-ci protège le bois contre les attaques de champignons et les insectes. 
Recommandation : 
La surface doit être retraitée, au plus tôt au bout de 2-3 mois ensoleillés et être sèche au toucher. Avant application, 
nettoyez la surface. Il convient alors d'appliquer une couche intermédiaire et de finition de lasure de protection de bonne 
qualité. Une couche d'entretien régulière est essentielle !  
Dans tous les cas, veillez à assurer une bonne protection UV des produits, et respectez les directives d'application du 
fabricant de lasure. 

Consignes d’entretien spéciales pour les articles ayant subi un traitement de couleur (de SKAN HOLZ) 
Les parties teintées de nos kits de construction sont traitées avec une lasure de haute qualité. 
Elle possède les propriétés suivantes : 

-       Protection contre les cyanophycées  
-       Protection contre les dommages des rayons UV  
-       Ne s’écaille pas 
-       Réduit l’effet de la dilatation et la rétraction du bois   
-       Laisse transparaître la structure du bois 
-       Couche mince 

Informations pour le montage : 
-       Avec chaque kit teinté est joint un récipient de réparation de lasure. Remuer vigoureusement avant de traiter.   
-       Les arêtes non traitées doivent être traitées 2 fois avec cette lasure avant le montage des éléments préfabriqués. 
-       Tous les points de vissage résultant du montage sur les parties teintées ou autres dommages de la surface du bois doivent 

également être traités au moins 2 fois pendant le montage avec la lasure. 
- Il est possible de renforcer la protection en appliquant une couche supplémentaire après ponçage intermédiaire avec un 

papier à grain fin. 

- Spécial pour maisons ayant subi un traitement de couleur, s’applique aussi :                                                                           
-       Au kit de construction, les madriers, ainsi que la porte et les fenêtres sont teintés à l’extérieur et d’un seul côté   
- Toutes les parties du kit non traitées, fixées en extérieur (par ex. la face inférieure de la toiture faisant une saillie vers 

l’extérieur ou des chevrons, ainsi que la face intérieure de la porte / fenêtres) ne sont pas protégées et doivent être traitées 
sur site avec une couche de fond et ensuite traitées au moins une fois avec la lasure. Sur ce point, observez aussi les 
indications du fabricant de lasure. 

Entretien : 
-       Les surfaces de bois doivent être examinées à intervalles réguliers pour repérer d’éventuels dommages (minimum une fois 

par an). 
Les dommages ou les fissures de séchage apparaissant éventuellement doivent être immédiatement réparés. 

-       Pour les soins à long terme ou pour la protection des surfaces, il faut prévoir des applications de renouvellement. La 
fréquence dépend du lieu d’implantation et des sollicitations sur les surfaces et doit  avoir lieu avant l’apparition de 
dommages visuels. 

Attention : les échantillons de couleur imprimés ne sont pas contractuels. Les couleurs d’origine peuvent changer. Il est 
techniquement possible que des traces de dépôt apparaissent sur les parties de construction ayant subi un traitement de 
couleur sur tous les côtés.  

Système de couleurs complet disponible  
auprès de SKAN HOLZ ! 



 Hoito-ohjeet / maalaus     
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Tuotteiden hoito-ohjeet: 
 

– rakennuspuutavara, havupuu ja liimapuu, käsittelemätön 

Rakennussarjan puuosat ovat käsittelemättömiä. Säännöllinen suojamaalaus on siksi välttämätön. 
Suositus: 
Pohjamaalaus kannattaa tehdä kyllästysaineella (sieni- ja hyönteistuhoja vastaan) ja sitten väli- ja pintamaalaus puuta 
suojaavalla korkealaatuisella kuultomaalilla (värjäytymät, UV-suoja, hilseilysuoja). 
Hirsitaloja koskevat seuraavat asiat: 
Pohja- ja välimaali on levitettävä ennen kokoamista. Varmista ennen kokoamista, että hirret ovat kuivuneet. Pintamaali 
sivellään pystytyksen jälkeen. 
Säännöllinen suojamaalaus on välttämätöntä! Varmista aina, että maalissa on hyvä UV-suoja, ja noudata 
valmistajan ohjeita. 

– douglaskuusi, käsittelemätön 

Douglaskuusesta valmistettuja kemiallisesti kyllästämättömiä osia ei saa käsitellä mitenkään muuten kuin pesemällä 
säännöllisesti vedellä pois pintoihin muodostuvat kertymät. 
Suositus: 
Jos puu pitää maalata, kannattaa pohjamaalaus tehdä kyllästysaineella (sieni- ja hyönteistuhoja vastaan) ja sitten väli- ja 
pintamaalaus puuta suojaavalla korkealaatuisella kuultomaalilla (värjäytymät, UV-suoja, hilseilysuoja). 
Säännöllinen suojamaalaus on välttämätöntä! Varmista aina, että maalissa on hyvä UV-suoja, ja noudata valmistajan 
ohjeita.  

– havupuu, kyllästetty 

Puu on jo esikäsitelty upotuskyllästämällä. 
Käsittely suojaa puuta sieni- ja hyönteistuhoilta. 
Suositus: 
Pinta on käsiteltävä uudelleen aikaisintaan 2–3 aurinkoisen kuukauden jälkeen, ja sen pitää tuntua kuivalta. Puhdista pinta 
ennen käsittelyä. Väli- ja pintamaalina kannattaa käyttää puuta suojaavaa laadukasta kuultomaalia. Säännöllinen 
suojamaalaus on välttämätöntä!  
Varmista aina, että maalissa on hyvä UV-suoja, ja noudata valmistajan ohjeita.  

 
 
Erityishuolto-ohjeet (SKAN HOLZin) maalipintaisille tuotteille 

 
Maalatut osat on käsitelty laadukkaalla kuultomaalilla. 

Sillä on seuraavat ominaisuudet: 

– suojaa sinistymiltä 

– suojaa UV-säteilyn aiheuttamilta vaurioilta 

– ei hilseile 

– vähentää turpoamista ja kutistumista 

– antaa puun rakenteen näkyä läpi 
– levittyy ohueksi kerrokseksi. 

Rakennusohjeet: 
– Jokaisen maalatun rakennussarjan mukana tulee kuultomaali. Se on sekoitettava huolellisesti ennen käyttöä. 
– Käsittelemättömät leikkauspinnat on käsiteltävä kaksi kertaa kuultomaalilla ennen asennusta. 
– Kaikki asennuksen aikana maalattuihin osiin syntyvät ruuvien kohdat ja muut pintavauriot on käsiteltävä samoin vähintään 

kaksi kertaa kuultomaalilla. 
- Rakentaja voi täydentää pintakäsittelyä vielä välihionnalla hienorakeista hiomapaperia käyttäen sekä uudella kerroksella. 

Maalattuja taloja koskevat lisäksi seuraavat asiat: 
– Seinähirret on maalattu vain toiselta puolelta, ovet ja ikkunat ulkopuolelta. 
– Kaikki käsittelemättömät ulkopinnat (kuten ulkokaton alareuna, kattoruoteet sekä ikkunoiden ja ovien sisäpinnat) ovat 

suojaamattomia, ja ne on käsiteltävä rakennusvaiheessa pohjamaalilla ja sitten vähintään kaksi kertaa kuultomaalilla. Noudata 
maalinvalmistajan ohjeita. 

Huolto: 
– Pinnat on tutkittava vaurioiden varalta säännöllisin väliajoin (vähintään kerran vuodessa). 

Mahdolliset vauriot ja kuivaushalkeamat on korjattava välittömästi. 
– Pintojen hoidossa ja suojauksessa pitää käyttää korjausmaalia. Maalaustarve riippuu pinnan rasituksesta ja sijainnista, ja pinta 

on maalattava ennen näkyvien vaurioiden syntymistä. 
 
Huomaa, että painetut värinäytteet eivät välttämättä ole tarkkoja. 
Väreissä voi olla poikkeamia. 
Varastointijälkiä voi olla kokonaan maalatuissa osissa. 

 
 
 

Kaikki värit ovat saatavilla myös SKAN HOLZilta! 
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Skötselanvisning för artiklar av: 
 

- massivt trä, barrträ och limträ, obehandlat) 
Trädelarna i byggsatsen är obehandlade och därför krävs ovillkorligen en regelbunden skyddspåstrykning,  
Rekommendation:  
Vi rekommenderar en första påstrykning på alla sidor med en träskyddsgrund (skydd mot svamp- och insektsangrepp) såväl 
som därefter en mellan- och täckbeläggning med en högvärdig träskyddslasyr (färg, UV-skydd, skydd mot förvittring).   
För timmerhus gäller:  
Den första och mellanliggande påstrykningen måste ske före monteringen. Beakta att timret ska vara torrt innan byggandet. 
Efter färdigställandet sker täckpåstrykningen.                              
En regelbunden skötselpåstrykning är nödvändig! Beakta alltid ett bra UV-skydd på produkten såväl som 
bearbetningsriktlinjerna från lasyrtillverkaren.  

- Douglasgran, obehandlad 
Om byggsatser av douglasgran byggs utan ytterligare kemisk impregnering måste ingen ytterligare skötsel genomföras 
annat än den regelbundna rengöringen med vatten av patinan som bildas.  
Rekommendation: 
Om träet ska fixeras färgmässigt rekommenderas en första påstrykning på alla sidor med en träskyddsgrund (skydd mot 
svamp- och insektsangrepp) såväl som därefter en mellanliggande och täckande påstrykning med en högvärdig 
träskyddslasyr (färgning, UV-skydd, skydd mot förvittring).                                 
En regelbunden skyddspåstrykning är nödvändig!! Beakta alltid ett bra UV-skydd på produkten såväl som 
bearbetningsriktlinjerna från lasyrtillverkaren.  

- Barrträd, impregnerat 
Träet har redan fått en första behandling med en doppimpregnering på vattenbasis.  
Detta skyddar träet mot svamp- och insektsangrepp.  
Rekommendation: 
Ytan ska återbehandlas tidigast efter 2-3 solmånader och ska kännas torr. Du ska rengöra ytan före påstrykningen. Nu 
rekommenderas en påstrykning med en mellan- och täckpåstrykning med en högvärdig träskyddslasyr. En regelbunden 
skötselpåstrykning är nödvändig!  
Beakta alltid ett gott UV-skydd på produkten såväl som bearbetningsriktlinjerna från lasyrtillverkaren.  

 
Speciella skötselanvisningar för färgbehandlade artiklar 
 
De färgbehandlade delarna i våra byggsatser är behandlade med högvärdig lasyr.   

Detta uppvisar följande egenskaper i påstrykningsområdet: 

- skydd mot blånadsangrepp 
- skydd mot skador på grund av UV-strålning 
- flagnar inte 
- förhindrar svällnings-krympningsförhållandet 
- trästrukturen lyser igenom 
- tunnskiktig 

 
Information för uppbyggandet: 

- En reparationssats lasyr bifogas varje färgbehandlad byggsats. Genomför denna grundligt före bearbetningen.   
- Obehandlade snittkanter måste behandlas med denna lasyr före monteringen av byggdelarna 2 gånger med denna lasyr.  
- Alla skruvställen, som uppstår på färgbehandlade delar under monteringen eller övriga skador måste likaså behandlas 

åtminstone 2 gånger med lasyr under byggandet.  
 
Speciellt för färgbehandlade hus gäller dessutom: 

- I byggsatsen är väggplankorna såväl som dörr och fönster färgbehandlade ensidigt på utsidan.  
- Alla obehandlade delar i byggsatsen, vilka placeras utomhus (t.ex. utomhus utskjutande takundersidor resp. takåsar såväl 

som insidan av dörr/fönster) är oskyddade och måste behandlas på byggplatsen med en grundning och därefter åtminstone 
en gång med lasyr. Beakta därtill likaså uppgifterna från lasyrtillverkaren.  

 
Underhåll: 

- Med regelbundna intervaller (min. 1 gång årligen) måste träytan undersökas för att finna eventuella skador.  
Skador, som eventuellt uppkommer eller uppkommande torrsprickor ska omedelbart repareras.  

- För långvarig skötsel och för skydd av ytan måste renoveringspåstrykningar genomföras. Frekvensen är beroende av 
placeringsplats och påfrestningen på ytan och måste ske innan synliga skador inträffar.  

 
Beakta att de tryckta färgmönstren inte är förpliktande. 
Färgmässiga avvikelser är möjliga.  
Torkningsspår på byggdelar, som är färgbehandlade på alla sidor är tekniskt betingade.   
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